The liabilities for losses and loss adjustment expenses are recorded at the estimated ultimate payment amounts,
including reported losses.  Estimated ultimate payment amounts are based upon (1) reports of losses from
policyholders, (2) individual case estimates and (3) estimates of incurred but unreported losses.
Provisions for losses and loss adjustment expenses are charged to earnings after deducting amounts recovered and
estimates of recoverable amounts and are included in other expenses on the condensed consolidated statements of
operations.
Costs of acquiring new policies, which vary with and are directly related to the production of new policies, have been
deferred to the extent that such costs are deemed recoverable from future premiums or gross profits. Such costs
include commissions and allowances as well as certain costs of policy issuance and underwriting and are included
within other assets in the condensed consolidated statements of financial condition.
The following tables summarize the impacts of adopting ASC Topic 606 on the Company’s condensed consolidated
financial statements.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Condition As of September 30, 2018

As
reported

ASC 606
Impact

Adjusted
(a)

(dollars in thousands)
Assets
Fees receivable, net of allowance $111,756 $11,739 $123,495
Other investments 167,428 (11,739 ) 155,689
Stockholders' equity $808,244 $3,493 $811,737

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations Three Months Ended
September 30, 2018

Nine Months Ended September
30, 2018

As
reported

ASC
606
Impact

Adjusted
(a)

As
reported

ASC 606
Impact

Adjusted
(a)

(dollars in thousands)
Revenues
Investment banking $81,923 $(4,412) $77,511 $264,737 $(13,260) $251,477
Incentive income 33 7,776 7,809 97 11,186 11,283
Total revenues 221,028 3,364 224,392 706,985 (2,074 ) 704,911
Expenses
Underwriting expenses 4,412 (4,412 ) — 13,260 (13,260 ) —
Total expenses 211,149 (4,412 ) 206,737 660,311 (13,260 ) 647,051
Net gains (losses) on securities, derivatives and other
investments 32,040 6,822 38,862 64,728 8,252 72,980

Net income (loss) attributable to Cowen Inc. common
stockholders $13,790 $954 $14,744 $32,646 $2,934 $35,580

Edgar Filing: COWEN INC. - Form 10-Q

39

22

Edgar Filing: COWEN INC. - Form 10-Q

40

Table of Contents
Cowen Inc.
Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2018

As
reported

ASC
606
Impact

Adjusted
(a)

(dollars in thousands)
Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income (loss) $78,793 $2,934 $81,727
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash provided by / (used in) operating
activities:
Net (gains) losses on securities, derivatives, and other investments (61,927 ) 6,075 (55,852 )
(Increase) decrease in operating assets:
Fees receivable, net of allowance (6,211 ) (8,197 ) (14,408 )
Net cash provided by / (used in) operating activities 295,986 812 296,798
Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchase of other investments (21,355 ) (812 ) (22,167 )
Net cash provided by / (used in) investing activities $(10,925) $(812 ) $(11,737)
(a) The amounts reflected above represent items as they would have been reported prior to adoption of the new
revenue standard.
Refer to Note 21, Segment Reporting, for revenues from contracts with customers disaggregated by major business
activity.
Interest and dividends expense
Interest and dividends expense relates primarily to securities finance activities, trading activity with respect to the
Company's investments and interest expense on debt.
l.   Recently issued accounting pronouncements
In August 2018, the FASB issued guidance for accounting for upfront costs and fees paid by a customer in a cloud

[…]

including reported losses.  Estimated ultimate payment amounts are based upon (1) reports of losses from
policyholders, (2) individual case estimates and (3) estimates of incurred but unreported losses.
Provisions for losses and loss adjustment expenses are charged to earnings after deducting amounts recovered and
estimates of recoverable amounts and are included in other expenses on the condensed consolidated statements of
operations.

68

Edgar Filing: COWEN INC. - Form 10-Q

121

Table of Contents

Costs of acquiring new policies, which vary with and are directly related to the production of new policies, have been
deferred to the extent that such costs are deemed recoverable from future premiums or gross profits. Such costs
include commissions and allowances as well as certain costs of policy issuance and underwriting and are included
within other assets in the condensed consolidated statements of financial condition.
The following tables summarize the impacts of adopting ASC Topic 606 on the Company’s condensed consolidated
financial statements.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Condition As of September 30, 2018

As
reported

ASC 606
Impact

Adjusted
(a)

(dollars in thousands)
Assets
Fees receivable, net of allowance $111,756 $11,739 $123,495
Other investments 167,428 (11,739 ) 155,689
Stockholders' equity $808,244 $3,493 $811,737

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations Three Months Ended
September 30, 2018

Nine Months Ended September
30, 2018

As
reported

ASC
606
Impact

Adjusted
(a)

As
reported

ASC 606
Impact

Adjusted
(a)

(dollars in thousands)
Revenues
Investment banking $81,923 $(4,412) $77,511 $264,737 $(13,260) $251,477
Incentive income 33 7,776 7,809 97 11,186 11,283
Total revenues 221,028 3,364 224,392 706,985 (2,074 ) 704,911
Expenses
Underwriting expenses 4,412 (4,412 ) — 13,260 (13,260 ) —
Total expenses 211,149 (4,412 ) 206,737 660,311 (13,260 ) 647,051
Net gains (losses) on securities, derivatives and other
investments 32,040 6,822 38,862 64,728 8,252 72,980

Net income (loss) attributable to Cowen Inc. common
stockholders $13,790 $954 $14,744 $32,646 $2,934 $35,580

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2018

As
reported

ASC
606
Impact

Adjusted
(a)

(dollars in thousands)
Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income (loss) $78,793 $2,934 $81,727
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash provided by / (used in) operating
activities:
Net (gains) losses on securities, derivatives, and other investments (61,927 ) 6,075 (55,852 )
(Increase) decrease in operating assets:
Fees receivable, net of allowance (6,211 ) (8,197 ) (14,408 )
Net cash provided by / (used in) operating activities 295,986 812 296,798
Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchase of other investments (21,355 ) (812 ) (22,167 )
Net cash provided by / (used in) investing activities $(10,925) $(812 ) $(11,737)

Edgar Filing: COWEN INC. - Form 10-Q

122

(a) The amounts reflected above represent items as they would have been reported prior to adoption of the new
revenue standard.
Refer to Note 21, Segment Reporting, for revenues from contracts with customers disaggregated by major business
activity.

69

Edgar Filing: COWEN INC. - Form 10-Q

123

Table of Contents

Interest and dividends expense
Interest and dividends expense relates primarily to securities finance activities, trading activity with respect to the
Company's investments and interest expense on debt.
Expenses
The Company's expenses consist of compensation and benefits, interest and dividends, reinsurance costs, general,

[…]

subjects the Company to market risk. These positions are typically held for a very short duration.

•Equity and credit research fees. Equity and credit research fees are paid to the Company for providing equity andcredit research. Revenue is recognized once an arrangement exists and access to research has been provided.

•

Trade conversion revenue.  Trade conversion revenue includes fees earned from converting foreign securities
into an American Depository Receipt (“ADR”) and fees earned from converting an ADR into foreign securities
on behalf of customers, and margins earned from facilitating customer foreign exchange transactions. Trade
conversion revenue is recognized on a trade-date basis.

Investment Income
Investment income earned by the investment management and investment bank segments are earned from investing
the Company's capital in various strategies and from investments in private capital raising transactions of its
investment banking clients.
The following tables summarize the impacts of adopting ASC Topic 606 on the Company’s condensed consolidated
financial statements.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Condition As of September 30, 2018

As
reported

ASC 606
Impact

Adjusted
(a)

(dollars in thousands)
Assets
Fees receivable, net of allowance $111,756 $11,739 $123,495
Other investments 167,428 (11,739 ) 155,689
Stockholders' equity $808,244 $3,493 $811,737

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations Three Months Ended
September 30, 2018

Nine Months Ended September
30, 2018

As
reported

ASC
606
Impact

Adjusted
(a)

As
reported

ASC 606
Impact

Adjusted
(a)

(dollars in thousands)
Revenues
Investment banking $81,923 $(4,412) $77,511 $264,737 $(13,260) $251,477
Incentive income 33 7,776 7,809 97 11,186 11,283
Total revenues 221,028 3,364 224,392 706,985 (2,074 ) 704,911
Expenses
Underwriting expenses 4,412 (4,412 ) — 13,260 (13,260 ) —
Total expenses 211,149 (4,412 ) 206,737 660,311 (13,260 ) 647,051
Net gains (losses) on securities, derivatives and other
investments 32,040 6,822 38,862 64,728 8,252 72,980

Net income (loss) attributable to Cowen Inc. common
stockholders $13,790 $954 $14,744 $32,646 $2,934 $35,580

96

Edgar Filing: COWEN INC. - Form 10-Q

174

Table of Contents

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2018

As
reported

ASC
606
Impact

Adjusted
(a)

(dollars in thousands)
Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income (loss) $78,793 $2,934 $81,727
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash provided by / (used in) operating
activities:
Net (gains) losses on securities, derivatives, and other investments (61,927 ) 6,075 (55,852 )
(Increase) decrease in operating assets:
Fees receivable, net of allowance (6,211 ) (8,197 ) (14,408 )
Net cash provided by / (used in) operating activities 295,986 812 296,798
Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchase of other investments (21,355 ) (812 ) (22,167 )
Net cash provided by / (used in) investing activities $(10,925) $(812 ) $(11,737)
(a) The amounts reflected above represent items as they would have been reported prior to adoption of the new
revenue standard.
Goodwill and Intangible Assets
Goodwill represents the excess of the purchase price consideration of acquired companies over the estimated fair
value assigned to the individual assets acquired and liabilities assumed. Goodwill is allocated to the Company's
reporting units at the date the goodwill is initially recorded. Once goodwill has been allocated to the reporting units, it
generally no longer retains its identification with a particular acquisition, but instead becomes identifiable with the